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Introduction 
The EA/EAW for the I-94 Resurfacing Maple Grove to Rogers and Brockton Interchange 
was distributed on January 11, 2019 to agencies and organizations on the official 
distribution list, as well as additional agencies/organizations that had either requested a 
copy of the document, and/or that could be affected by the proposed project. The 
comment period for the EA/EAW officially closed at the end of the business day on 
February 13, 2019. A public hearing and open house to receive comments on the 
proposed project and EA/EAW was held on February 7, 2019 (see Appendix A for further 
details). At the public hearing, attendees were invited to provide comments through one 
of two ways: written comments and oral statements. 

• Written Statements: Attendees were invited to submit written comments through 
February 13, 2019 on cards provided at the open house, in letter, or via e-mail. 

• Oral Statements: Statements were recorded by a certified court reporter during 
the public hearing. 

During the public review and comment period, FHWA and MnDOT received comments on 
the EA/EAW from a total of seven agencies and individuals, including oral statements that 
were received at the public hearing.  

Comments received are responded to in this appendix as part of the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions for the project record. Specifically, responses have been prepared for 
substantive statements pertaining to analysis conducted for and documented in the 
EA/EAW, including: incorrect, incomplete or unclear information; permit requirements; 
content requirements. These comments and responses are included in Appendix B below. 
Written comments agreeing with the EA/EAW project information, general opinions, 
statements of fact, or statements of preference are also included. 

  



Responses to Agency Comments 
Response to Metropolitan Council 



Response to Comment 1: The Council provided comments regarding Land Use and requests that 
woodlands and Regionally Significant Ecological Areas (RSEAs) are avoided when siting the stormwater 
and floodplain fill and mitigation areas. A new map, Figure 21, has been added to the Findings and 
Conclusions that shows the RSEAs. There are high and moderate quality RSEAs within the study area. 
Some of these areas have already been impacted, such as at the I-494 and I-94 interchange. The areas in 
Maple Grove are associated with the lakes and the wetlands. Impacts to these areas have been avoided 
or minimized. Near the proposed Brockton Interchange, there is a moderate quality area associated with 
the wooded area in the southwest portion of the interchange. A portion of this area is proposed to be 
impacted with the interchange. The design will attempt to minimize impacts to this area to the extent 
practical. 

Response to Comment 2: The Council commented on the wastewater interceptor and noted that the 
project may have an impact on Metropolitan Council Interceptors. MnDOT will coordinate with 
Metropolitan Council staff regarding the interceptor in the project area. 



Response to Elm Creek Watershed District Management Commission 





Response to Comment 1: The Elm Creek Watershed Management Commission (ECWMC) provided 
comments related to the need to incorporate not only the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) floodplain information, but also the ECWMC floodplain areas which are not within FEMA 
floodplain. The affected floodplain figures (Figures 15C and 15D) and floodplain information in the 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions document have been revised to show the ECWMC floodplain areas. 
There are no impacts expected for the ECWMC regulated floodplains as part of the project. There are 
also no significant FEMA floodplain impacts associated with the project. 

Response to Comment 2: The stormwater, erosion control, floodplain and temporary Best Management 
Practice (BMP) requirements will be incorporated into the project design and submitted to the ECWMC 
for review.  

Response to SRF (Consultant to City of Dayton) 
Comment 1: [w]e noticed one item that might be worth clarifying in the environmental management 
plan with the FOF&C. Environmental management plan, page 4, under contaminated materials, 2nd 
row, 2nd bullet. 

“The City of Dayton will be responsible for the pre-demolition assessment and abatement, prior 
to removal of the one house and associated accessory structures in the footprint of the 
proposed Brockton interchange.” 

Response to Comment 1: SRF on behalf of the City of Dayton provided a revision to the Contaminated 
Materials section of EA/EAW Appendix P (Environmental Management Plan). Based on this comment, 
this item has been revised to add the following: “The City of Dayton will be responsible for the pre-
demolition assessment and abatement, prior to removal of the one house and associated accessory 
structures in the footprint of the proposed Brockton Interchange.”  The updated environmental 
commitments have been included in Appendix E of the FOFC. 



Response to MPCA



Response to Comment 1: The MPCA commented in the Surface Water section of the EA/EAW regarding 
its Antidegradation Rule requirements. The MPCA commented that wetland impact applications will 
need to include the information related to impacts to ditches and stormwater ponds and an 
antidegradation assessment will also be required. 



Information on aquatic resource impacts will be included in the permitting process and an 
antidegradation plan will be completed if necessary. This information has been added to the FOFC and 
this will be addressed through the permitting process.  

Response to Comment 2: The MPCA commented that Table 26 in the EA/EAW indicated 3.9 acres of 
wetland impact. Table 6 indicated 4.27 acres of wetland impact.  

To clarify, the wetland impact is 3.9 acres as correctly stated in Table 26. The FOFC contains updated 
wetland impacts. 

Response to Comment 3: The MPCA requested clarification of the wetland replacement ratio of 2.0 
stated in Appendix H. This means that the wetland replacement ratio is two acres of replacement for 
every one acre of impact. This has been clarified in the FOFC. 

Response to Comment 4: The MPCA comments that it appears that a portion of Rush Creek and maybe 
an unnamed stream M-062-008 will be permanently filled. This impact is related to culvert replacements 
or extensions, not fill. MnDOT does not anticipate that mitigation will be needed for this type of activity. 
This will be reviewed through the design and permitting of the project. The need for mitigation for any 
impacts will be evaluated during permitting.  

Response to Comment 5: The MPCA commented that dewatering may be a part of this project and to 
provide a dewatering plan as part of the wetland application for Section 401 Water Quality Certification. 
The I-94 portion of the project will be delivered as a design-build project and as such, a dewatering 
permit would be prepared by a selected design-build contractor. The Brockton interchange portion of 
the project is anticipated to be a design-bid-build project. Dewatering plans will be provided based on 
the delivery method design plans. 

Response to Comment 6: The MPCA reminded that the project will need to submit its SWPPP for review 
and approval. This comment is noted. 

Response to Comment 7: The MPCA commented that MnDOT will need to prepare a detailed 
transportation management plan to manage traffic disruptions and detours and to provide commitment 
to monitoring and providing temporary improvements to those impacted intersections. MnDOT will be 
completing this plan. Additional information about traffic monitoring and temporary management plans 
are included in the FOFC. 



Responses to Public Comments 
Comment Card A – Mark Mayer 

Response to Comment 1: The comment indicated that there is a percussive source while driving over 
the bridge. The project will provide a new concrete overlay on I-94 which will improve the ride quality of 
the roadway. 



Response to Comment 2: The comment indicated a preference for perforated noise wall panels on the 
city facing side near the pedestrian bridge in Maple Grove. Additional panels on the pedestrian bridge 
would need to be limited in height based on the wind load and structural load specifications of the 
bridge. Because this additional shielding would be short in length and height, the increase in noise 
reduction to the impacted and benefited receptors would be negligible. The resurfacing being 
completed as part of the project will improve the pavement surface in the area of the bridge. 

Response to Comment 3: The comment encouraged a limited height to the noise walls in Maple Grove. 
This preference on barrier aesthetics and appearance is noted. Decisions regarding vegetation and 
landscaping will be made during final design. MnDOT will also consider including an absorptive barrier 
material that is a textured concrete and wood composite. MnDOT will consider public viewpoints on 
barrier appearance, such as aesthetic choices like texture or color. 



Email A – Michael Swee 



Response to Comment 1 and 2: The comment indicated a concern about merging from TH 101 to I-94 
eastbound in Rogers and poor signage. The signing in that area will be reconfigured due to the addition 
of a 3rd lane under TH 101 and the additional of the 4th lane east of TH 101. 

Response to Comment 3: The comment indicated a concern about not addressing the roadway 
bottlenecks between Rogers to Albertville and also the Albertville to Monticello sections of I-94. The I-94 
reconstruction project between Rogers and St. Michael that was completed in 2015 added an eastbound 
auxiliary lane from TH 101 to TH 241.  This section of roadway includes three lanes in both directions.  

The Albertville to Monticello section of I-94 will remain a 2-lane section. Due to funding constraints, 
MnDOT cannot build this segment as a 3-lane section at this time. Traffic modeling was performed on all 
I-94 projects in current and future conditions to identify points of congestion.



Comment from Public Hearing 



Response to Comment: The comment was about a decrease in visibility to commercial properties, 
decrease in property value, and view for customers. There was also a concern about being able to see 
congestion on I-94 before getting on to the freeway. The preference on barrier aesthetics and 
appearance from the comment is noted. Decisions on noise wall materials will made during final design. 
MnDOT will also consider including an absorptive barrier material that is a textured concrete and wood 
composite. MnDOT will consider public viewpoints on barrier appearance, such as aesthetic choices like 
texture or color. 


	Introduction
	Responses to Agency Comments
	Response to Metropolitan Council
	Response to Elm Creek Watershed District Management Commission
	Response to SRF (Consultant to City of Dayton)
	Response to MPCA

	Responses to Public Comments
	Comment Card A – Mark Mayer
	Email A – Michael Swee
	Comment from Public Hearing




